MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1872.	
CH	AP,	PAGE.
1.	An act relating to the superior court for Cumberland county	3
2.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act empowering towns, cities and village	
	corporations to make by-laws and ordinances in certain cases," approved	
	February third, eighteen hundred and seventy-one	3
3.	An act to amend section thirty-three of chapter eleven of the revised statutes,	
	relating to the location of school-houses	4
4.	An act to amend section thirty-eight of chapter forty of the revised statutes,	
	relating to the yearly close-time on landlocked salmon, trout and togue	5
5.	An act to continue in force chapter one hundred and seventy-nine, public	
٠,	laws eighteen hundred and seventy-one, dtitled "an act authorizing pen-	
	sions for disabled soldiers and seamen."	5
6	An act additional to chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, relating to	•
٧.	executors and administrators	6
7	An act to secure a lien on brick	6
	An act to change the place of holding the supreme judicial court in the county	v
0.	of Somerset and to change the shire town of Somerset county	7
o,	An act additional to chapter five of the revised statutes relating to trespass	•
9.		
10	on public lands	8
10.		0
.,	lating to the deeds given by settlers upon the public lands	8
	An act in relation to normal schools and normal departments	9
	An act to change the punishment for burglary and rape	9
13.	An act to amend section one, and to repeal sections eleven and twelve of	
	chapter nine of the revised statutes, relating to salary of Indian agents	9
	An act relative to the service of precepts upon deputy sheriffs	10
10.	An act to promote immigration and facilitate the settlement of the public	
	lands	10
16.	An act relating to return of list of stockholders in corporations to assessors of	
	towns and to the secretary of state	12
	An act authorizing the appointment of deputy town clerks	12
18.	An act to amend section eight of chapter ninety of the revised statutes, re-	
_	lating to actions on mortgages	13
19.	An act to amend section sixty-five of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes,	
	relating to injuries by defect in ways	13
	An act to protect the spawn or egg lobsters in the waters of Maine	14
	An act relating to snowing covered bridges	14
22.	An act to repeal chapter one hundred eighty-seven of the public laws of	
	eighteen hundred seventy-one relating to the organization of corporations.	15
23.	An act additional to an act entitled "an act additional for the assessment and	
	collection of taxes."	15
	An act to fix the compensation of the judges of the supreme judicial court	16
	An act relative to railroads	16
26.	An act relating to corporations and owners of real estate improved by laying	
	out, altering or widening streets	16

CHA	iP.	PAGE.
27.	An act creating a lien on animals to secure payment for pasturing, feeding	
	and sheltering	18
28.	An aot concerning railroads	19
2 9.	An act to amend section five of chapter seventy-seven of the revised statutes,	
	relating to the equity jurisdiction of the supreme judicial court	19
30.	An act to amend sections twenty-five, thirty-one and thirty-six of chapter forty	
	of the revised statutes, relating to fish and appointment of fish commis-	
	sioners	20
31.	An act to fix the salary of the county attorney for the county of Somerset	21
32.	An act additional respecting railroads, relating to location and construction	
	near depots of other railroads	21
33.	An act to authorize the formation of companies of cadets in this state	22
	An act relating to injuries by reason of defective highways	23
35.	An act to amend chapter seventy-six of the revised statutes, relating to the	
	redemption of real estate from levy on execution	23
36.	An act relative to claims against insolvent estates	24
37.	An act to amend section six of chapter ninety of the revised statutes, relating	
	to the foreclosure of mortgages on real estate	24
38.	An act to amend chapter sixty-six, section four of the revised statutes re-	
	lating to commissioners of insolvent estates	25
39.	An act to fix the salary of the treasurer of state	25
40.	An act to amend section sixteen of chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes,	•
	relating to railroad crossings	25
41.	An act additional to chapter ninety of the revised statutes in relation to the	
	redemption of mortgages of real estate	26
	An act to prevent coasting and sliding on the travelled roads	27
	An act to establish the school mill fund for the support of common schools	27
44.	An act additional to chapter six of the revised statutes relating to lands in	
	unincorporated townships	28
45.	An act to provide for the removal of the venue of civil and criminal cases	
	in certain contingencies	28
46.	An act to amend section fifty-three of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes,	
	relating to appeal from the decision of municipal officers	29
47.	An act to amend section three, chapter sixty-six, of the revised statutes,	
	relating to insolvent estates	29
18.	An act to amend section thirty of chapter twelve of the revised statutes,	
	relating to the repair of meeting-houses	30
	An act fixing the salary of the county attorney of Hancock county	31
50.	An act to repeal the tenth section of chapter one hundred and sixteen of	
	the revised statutes, and reviving chapter forty-one of the public laws of	
	eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, relating to fines and costs of criminal	0.1
- 1	prosecutions	31
	An act rolating to plaintiffs' costs in actions defaulted the first term	31
οz.	An act to correct an error in the last line of the third section of chapter one	
	hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes, relative to the salary of the	0.0
59	judge of probate for the county of York	32
	An act to institute barbor masters in towns	32
ut.	An act to amend section twenty of chapter one hundred and forty-three of the revised statutes, relating to the insane hospital	99
55	An act relating to the time of holding the December term of the court of	33
υ,	county commissioners of Kenneboc county	33
56	An act supplementary to an act establishing school mill fund	33
	An act to fix the compensation of the county commissioners of Kennebec	00
~,· •	county	34
58.	An act to provide for the preservation of the boundaries of ancient highways	0.4
	and additional to chapter eighteen of the revised statutes	35

CONTENTS.

CHA		PAGE.
59,	An act to amend section twenty-six of chapter twenty-seven of the revised	
	statutes, relating to town liquor agents	35
	An act relating to the fees for serving subpænas	36
61.	An act relating to return of the names of plantation officers to the secretary of	
	state	36
62.	An act relating to the duties of periffs and county attorneys	37
63.	An act to amend chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes concerning	
	innholders, victuallers and intoxicating liquors	38
64.	An act to abolish solitary imprisonment in the state prison	_ 4 0
65.	An act additional to chapter twelve of the revised statutes respecting re-	
	served lands	40
66.	An act for the encouragement of the growth of forest trees	41
67.	An act to repeal an act relating to county supervisors of schools	42
68.	An act to amend chapter two hundred and seventeen of the public laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, in relation to the sale of milk	42
69.	An act additional to chapter forty-six of the revised statutes concerning corpo-	
	rations	43
70.	An act authorizing railroad corporations to take lands for borrow and gravel	7
	pits	43
71.	An act in relation to the redemption of personal property held as security for	
	debt	43
72.	An act to apportion the state for representatives to congress	44
73.	An act additional to chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes, relating	
	to town liquor agents	45
74.	An act additional to and amendatory of chapter forty-seven of the revised	
	statutes, relating to savings banks	45
75.	An act to amend chapter seventy-seven, section sixteen of the revised statutes,	
	relative to the day of the rendition of judgments in certain cases	47
76.	An act to amend chapter five of the revised statutes, relating to the sale and	
	settlement of the public lands	47
77.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to establish the school mill fund	
	for the support of common schools," and also an act entitled "an act sup-	
	plementary to an act establishing school mill fund."	49
78.	An act relating to the empanelling of juries for the trial of capital cases	49
79.	An act relating to recording devises of real estate in the registry of deeds	49
80.	An act prohibiting the manufacture or sale of prize candy, prize stationery	
	and other merchandise	50
81.	An act additional to chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes concern-	
	ing justice actions	. 50
82.	An act relating to the punishment for assault and battery	51
83.	An act relative to granting new trials	51
84.	An act concerning railroad corporations	51
85.	An act to amend ohapter eighty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to	
	actions by or against executors or administrators	,52
86.	An act additional to chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to	
	banks and banking	. 54
87.	An act additional to chapter eleven of the revised statutes, relating to the	
	duties of school agents and to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-nine	
	of the laws of eighteen hundred seventy-one, approved February twenty-	
	seven, eighteen hundred and seventy-one	54

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1872.	
CHA		PAGE
1.	An act to authorize certain cities and towns to aid in the construction and	
	equipment of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad	3
2.	An act to incorporate the Lewiston Bleachery and Dye Works	€
3.	An act to authorize the Little Androscoggin Water Power Company to in-	
	crease its capital stook	€
4.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec River Ice Company	€
5.	An act to incorporate the Orono Woollen Manufacturing Company	7
6.	An act to authorize Robert Leuchars to extend a wharf at Hodgdon's landing	
	in Tremont	8
7.	An act authorizing James H. Smith and others to erect and extend wharves	
	in Brewer into the tide waters of Penobscot river	8
8.	An act to incorporate the Pemaquid Monument Association	8
9.	An act to incorporate the Nichols Mills	10
	An act to incorporate the Yarmouth Savings Bank	10
11.	An act to legalize the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Eustis	11
12.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Wendell Institute and May School	
	for Girls	12
13.	An act authorizing W. P. J. Cummings, Samuel B. Cummings, Noyes W.	
	Crowley, and Nathaniel P. Chandler to build and maintain a fish weir in	
	tide waters	12
14.	An act to make valid the doings of the Brewer Artillery Company in aid of	
	a soldier's monument in Brewer	13
15.	An act to incorporate the Richmond Factory Association	13
16.	An act to incorporate the Dexter Mills	14
	An act to amend the charter of the Blanchard Maine State Boiler Company	
	and to make valid the proceedings of said company	15
18.	An act to set off certain territory from the town of Waltham and annex the	1
	same to the town of Eastbrook	16
19.	An act concerning the Trustees of African Methodist Episcopal Churches	16
20.	An act to incorporate the Farwell Mills in Lisbon	16
21.	An act to legalize the proceedings of the stockholders of the Portland and	
	Rochester Railroad Company	17
22.	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Passadumkeng Railroad Com-	
	pany," approved January twenty-seven, eighteen hundred and seventy-one	18
23.	An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Salt Pond Agricultural Society	18
24.	An act to incorporate the David Knowlton Company	19
25.	An act to amend the charter of the Pittsfield, Hartland and St. Albans	20
	Railroad Company	20
26.	An act to repeal "an act to prevent the destruction of trout and pickerel in	
	the town of Turner"	20
27.	An act to incorporate the Bangor Insurance Company	20
	An act to authorize the inhahitants of the town of Robbinston to erect and	
	maintain a wharf in tide waters	21
29.	An act to authorize the Camden Wharf Company to erect and maintain a	
	wherf in Camdan	22

CH		PAGE
	An act to incorporate the Godfrey's Falls Dam Company	22
31.	. An act to authorize Daniel T. Church and others to extend their wharf into	
	the tide waters of Bristol	23
	. An act to incorporate the Winthrop Savings Bank	24
	An act to incorporate the Millinocket Dam Company	
34.	An act to legalize the purchase of the Arrowsic bridge franchise by the town	
	of Arrowsic	26
35.	An act to authorize J. F. Stetson to build and maintain a wharf in tide waters	
	of Camden harbor	27
36.	An act to authorize Tobias Roberts to extend his wharf at Bar Harbor, Mt.	
	Desert	27
37.	An act to authorize Jotham Shepherd and others to erect and maintain a	
	wharf in tide waters of Rockport harbor	27
	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Veazie Bank of Bangor	28
	An act to incorporate the Bethel Savings Bank	28
	An act to incorporate the Boothbay Savings Bank	29
41.	An act to repeal chapter two hundred and thirty of the private laws of eigh-	
	teen hundred and sixty-nine, and section two of chapter six hundred and	
	eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to the police court of Auburn	0.7
49	•	31 31
	An act to incorporate the Fryeburg Savings Bank	9.1
40.	the private laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, relating to the use of	
	narrow-rimmed wheels in the streets of Cherryfield	32
44	An act to authorize the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company to locate	34
11.	and construct branch lines	33
45.	An act to incorporate the New Portland Camp Meeting Association	34
	An act to incorporate the Free Baptist Maine Home Missionary Society	34
	An act to incorporate the Martha's Grove Camp Meeting Association	35
	An act to incorporate the Union River Railroad Company	35
	An act to incorporate the Sandy River Valley Railroad Company	37
	An act to incorporate St. Dennis Academy	43
	An act to amend an act establishing the Municipal Court of the city of Au-	
	gusta	44
52.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Magalloway	
	River Dam Company," approved March fifteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-	
	one	44
53.	An act in relation to building a jail and house of correction in the county of	
	York	45
54.	An act to incorporate the Kennchunkport Hotel Association	46
65.	An act authorizing the construction of a private railway in Biddeford	46
	An act to incorporate the Foxoroft Manufacturing Company	47
57.	An act to incorporate the Kennebunkport Sea Shore Company	48
	An act to incorporate the Lubec Savings Bank	48
59.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Hallowell Classical and Scientific	
	Academy	50
60.	An act for the preservation of fish in Twenty-Five Mile pond in the county of	
	Waldo	51
61.	An act to amend "an act creating the Oxford Village Corporation," approved.	
	February fourteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundled	
	and sixty-seven, and to make valid the doings of the same	52
62.	An act limiting the provisions of chapter five hundred and thirty-five of the	
	special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-two, entitled "an act to regulate	
	private booms on the Kennebeo river."	53
69	An act authorizing the Maine Control Delleged Comments with a least	70

CHA	AP.	PAGE.
64.	An act to authorize the town of Bucksport to take additional stock in the	
	Penobscot and Union River Railroad Company	54
65.	An act to authorize William C. Holway and Ladwick Holway to extend a	
	wharf into tide waters in Machias.	54
66.	An act to authorize the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Company to	
017	construct a railroad from Kittery to Biddeford	54
67.	An act to authorize William H. Hemenway and Augustus Hemenway to main-	55
eo	tain and oreot wharves in tide waters in Machias	00
00.	waters at the head of Bagaduce river, in the town of Penobscot	56
60	An act for the incorporation of the Calais Steamship Company	56
	An act to incorporate the Reckland Marine Insurance Company	57
	An act to authorize William H. Pope and others to maintain wharves in tide	٠.
	waters in Machias.	58
72	An act to incorporate the Castine Savings Bank	58
	An act to authorize William C. Holway and others to maintain and erect	-
	wharves in tide waters in Machias.	59
74.	An act to authorize James M. West to build and maintain a fish weir	-
	in Pigeon Hill bay	60
75.	An act to incorporate the Milbridge and Cherryfield Telegraph Company	60
	An act to incoporate the Hebron Pond Slate Company	61
	An act to incorporate the Augusta Literary and Library Association	62
	An act to legalize the doings of school district numbered eighteen in the town	
	of Bristol	63
79.	An act to incorporate the Alethean Society	63
80.	An act to regulate the sinking fund established by the Portland and Rochester	
	Railroad Company	64
81.	An act to change the name of Grant Isle	64
82.	An act to incorporate the Casco Manufacturing Company	65
83.	An act to incorporate the Association of the New Jerusalem Church in the	
	State of Maine	65
	An act to incorporate the Ticonic Company	
	An act to incorporate the East Sangerville Cheese Factory Association	67
	An act to incorporate the Cumberland County Central Railroad Company	67
87.	An act to authorize the construction of a marine railway at Bass harbor in	
	Tremont	69
	An act to incorporate the Lewiston and Auburn Railroad Company	69
89,	An act to authorize James M. Andrews to build a wharf into tide waters of	_,
	Saco river	71
90.	An act to authorize C. M. Holden and Lewis Freeman to extend their wharf	70
	at Bass harbor, Tremont	72
	An act to incorporate the Aroostook Steamboat Company	72
92.	and quorum	73
02	An act in addition to chapter four hundred and twenty-five of the special	10
<i>3</i> 0.	laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, in relation to holding meetings	
	of corporations out of the state	73
4.0	An act to amend the charter of the Saco River Railroad Company	74
	An act to prevent the use of narrow rimmed wheels on the roads of the towns	
	of Addison and Columbia	74
96.	An act to incorporate the Decring Gas Light Company	75
	An act to incorporate the Oriental Powder Mills	75
	An act to authorize M. H. St. John and others to maintain and extend their	
	wharf into tide water of Wheeler's bay in the town of St. Goorge	76
99,	An act to prevent the casting of sawdust, edgings, trimmings, brush, &c.,	
	into Stavens and Willet brooks in the town of Bridgton	77

CHAP.	Page.
100. An act to prevent the taking of pickerel in Worthly pond	77
101. An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Lovejoy's pond in Albion	78
102. An act to set off part of letter E plantation and annex the same to the town,	
of Madrid	78
103. An act to authorize the town of Porter to accept a trust in accordance with	S
the will of Randall Libby	79
104. An act to incorporate the Board of Trade of Bath	79
105. An act to incorporate the Raymond Mutual Fire Insurance Company	80
106. An act additional to an act entitled "An act incorporating the Waldo	
Agricultural Society," approved August second, eighteen hundred and	
forty-seven	80
107. An act to incorporate the New Sharon Fire Insurance Company	81
108. An act to prohibit the killing of seal at Fort Point in the town of Stockton.	82
	82
109. An act to incorporate the Castine and Ellsworth Railroad Company	
110. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	89
111. An act authorizing the city of Gardiner to raise money for the maintenance	0.7
of a public library	91
112. An act additional to the charter of the Hallowell Academy	92
113. An act to incorporate the Augusta Trotting Park Association	93
114. An act additional to "An act to incorporate the city of Lewiston," relating	
to election of assessors and overseers of the poor	93
115. An act to incorporate the Home for Aged Women at Banger	94
116. An act to incorporate the Calais and Eastport Railroad Company	95
117. An act to incorporate the Bangor Manufacturing Company	101
118. An act to make valid the doings of the village school district number fifteen,	
in the town of Pittsfield, and for other purposes	101
119. An act to authorize the extension of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad,	
and to add to, and amend, existing acts in relation thereto	102
120. An act to incorporate the Penohscot Central Railroad Company	104
121. An act to authorize the New York Granite Company to construct a railway.	106
122. An act to incorporate the Dixfield Manufacturing Company	107
123. An act to incorporate the East Branch of Pleasant River Dam Company	107
124. An act to incorporate the Portland and Cape Elizabeth Ferry Company	109
125. An act to incorporate the York County Central Railroad Company	110
126. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to enlarge the powers of con-	
stables in the town of Eastport "	112
127. An act to incorporate the Portland Steam Towage and Water Boat Company.	112
128. An act to change the names of certain persons	113
129. An act to incorporate the Bethel Hill Village Corporation	114
130. An act to amend chapter six hundred forty-nine of the private laws of	
one thousand eight hundred seventy-one, relating to light-houses	116
131. An act to incorporate a Fire Department in West Waterville village	116
132. An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Universalist Meeting-Houso	
in Kittery into a parish	118
133. An act to incorporate the Hancock Fire and Marine Insurance Company	
134. An act to incorporate the Neptune Insurance Company	119
	120
135. An act to incorporate the Sandy River Cheese Company	121
136. An act authorizing the citizens of the Isle au Haut to allow their cattle to	100
run at large on that island	122
137. An act to regulate the driving of logs and timber on the Arcostock river	122
138. An act to incorporate the Western Hancock Agricultural Society	122
139. An act to incorporate The Bath Dry Dock and Marine Railway Company	123
140. An act to incorporate the Banger and Calais Shere Line Railroad Company.	124
141. An act to incorporate the Norway Branch Railroad Company, and to au-	
thorize the Norway Village Corporation to aid the same	130

CONTENTS.

·	~ :	v Trum.
142.	An act to authorize the city of Bangor to lay out and extend York street	
	in said city into Kenduskeag stream	132
143.	An act to incorporate the Pownell Ferry Company	133
	An act to incorporate the Saco Hotel Company	134
145.	An act in relation to a certain claim of Bickford C. Mathews	134
	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Ne Plus Ultra Collar Company	135
147.	An act additional to an act establishing the Maine State College of Agricul-	
	ture and the Mechanic Arts, approved February twenty-five, eighteen hun-	
	dred and sixty-five	135
148.	An act to amend the charter of the Buxton and Bonny Eagle Branch	705
340	Railroad Company	135
	An act to amend the charter of the Northorn Aroostook Railroad Company.	137
150.	An act relative to the fees of the judge of the municipal court of the city	
	of Saco	138
101.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Oxford to	700
150	reassess certain taxes.	138
10%.	An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Biddeford and Saco Railroad	100
750	Company."	139
	An act to incorporate the People's Forry Company.	139 141
	An act to incorporate the St. Croix Shore Line Railroad Company An act to authorize the Hallowell Granite Company to construct a railway or	141
166.	railways	143
156	An act to legalize and make valid the doings of Drew plantation	143
	An act to amend "an act to establish a municipal court in the city of Lewis-	110
1011	ton," approved February seventeen, eighteen hundred and seventy-one,	
	relating to the concurrent jurisdiction given to said court over all the	
	counties in the state	144
150	An act additional to former sets in relation to the Knox and Lincoln and	111
200.	the Penchscot Bay and River Railroad Companies	144
750	An act to authorize the jailor of York county to remove prisoners in certain	11.
100,	oases	145
160	An act to incorporate the town of Island Falls	145
	An act to amend the charter of the Birch Stream Dam Company	146
	An act to make valid the doings of the assessors of the town of Industry in	110
102.	committing taxes of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine to a con-	
	stable	146
163.	An act to authorize the trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Church in New-	110
	field to dispose of the Methodist meeting-house therein	146
164.	An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Central Railroad Company	147
	An act to change the names of certain persons	150
	An act to authorize the city of Portland to grant further aid in the con-	
	struction of the Portland and Ogdensburg Railroad	150
167.	An act to repeal section two of chapter six hundred and eleven of the	
	private acts of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to the Portland	
	and Ogdonsburg Railroad Company	155
168.	An act to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Hiram	156
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Willows Family School for Girls	156
170.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Lewiston mills of Lewiston	157
	An act for the protection of fish in Worthley pond and Worthley brock, in	
	the town of Poland	158
172.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act additional to the charter of	
	the Hallowell Academy," approved February sixteenth, eighteen hundred	
	and seventy-two	158
173.	An act extending the charter of the Lime Rock Fire and Marine Insurance	
	Company	159

CHAP.	PAGE.
174. An act to authorize the town of Brownville to loan its oredit in aid of the	
Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad and Piscataquis Central Railroad Com-	
panies	159
175. An act in aid of schools in the Madawaska territory	159
176. An act to authorize the city of Bangor to loan its credit to aid in the con-	
struction of the Northern Aroostook Railroad	161
177. An act to amend chapter six hundred and thirty-six of the private laws	
of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, establishing a municipal court in the	
city of Lewiston	169
178. An act to incorporate the Augusta Hotel Company	171
179. An act to incorporate the Deer Isle and Castine Telegraph Company	171
180. An act to authorize the city of Portland to aid the construction and western	
extensions of the Portland and Rochester Railroad	173
181. An act to amend the charter of the city of Biddeford	177
182. An act to incorporate the Riverside Railroad Company	178
183. An act to incorporate the Maine Industrial School for Girls	180
184. An act to make valid the doings of Moses Whittier, a trial justice for the	
county of Kennebec	181
185. An act authorizing the town of Brewer to aid the Bangor Water Power	
Company	181
186. An act to amend the charter of the city of Saco	182
187. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Bangor Water Power Com-	
pany."	182
188. An act to increase the jurisdiction of the police court of the city of Bangor.	182
189. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government	183
190. An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight	100
hundred and seventy-two, amounting to twelve hundred ninety-two thou-	
sand four hundred eighty-two dollars seventy-one cents	185
191. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Robbinston and for other	100
purposes	207
harhososisses es	ZV 1

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

	SESSION OF 1872.	
CHA	AP.	PAGE
	Resolve in favor America Bartlett	;
	Resolve in favor of James Withee	;
	Resolve in favor of Hiram Morse	:
4.	Resolve in favor of Salmore Francis	•
5.	Resolve in favor of Judge Maine	
	Resolve in favor Ollver S. Dow and Thomas H. Randall	•
7,	Resolve to amend a resolve of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine,	
	entitled "Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land in	
	the town of Amity"	
	Resolves relative to the normal school at Castine	
	Resolve in favor of Phebe W. Hayden	
	Resolve in favor of David A. Sewell and Oliver S. Dow	
	Resolve in favor of Daniel Randall and Thomas H. Randall	
	Resolve in favor of Salmon Jones	
13.	Resolve establishing the valuation of the towns of Deering and Westbrook,	
	in the county of Cumberland	
14.	Resolves abating state tax of Veazie on one hundred and eighty-five thousand	
	dollars	
	Resolve in favor of Francis R. Dinsmore	
	Resolve in favor of Spaulding Robinson and Arthur T. Robinson	
17.	Resolve providing for the purchase of Maine State Year Book and Legislative	
	Manual	;
	Resolve in favor of Hiram Howard	
	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians	
	Resolve in favor of John H. Sprague, Lindley H. Folsom and Cyrus Pomroy.	
	Resolve in favor of Oliver Cook	
22.	Resolve in favor of Oak Grove Seminary	1
23.	Resolve reducing the state valuation of Washington plantation, in the county	
	of Franklin	1
24.	Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses of the committee on mili-	
	tary affairs	1
	Resolve in favor of Sockbesin Swassin	1
-	Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot tribe of Indians	1
27.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison	1
28.	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on state reform school	1
	Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on agriculture	1
30.	Resolve providing for the payment of the salary of the late register of	
	probate for Kennebec county	13
31.	Resolve establishing the valuation of Clinton Gore plantation in the county	
	of Kennebec	13
32.	Resolve in favor of Samuel W. Kimball	1:
33.	Resolve for the relief of Byron Deane, John Hamilton, Reuben Hill and	
	Alfred Hamilton from a forfeiture	. 1
34.	Resolve in favor of the town of Houlton	14
25	Resolve providing for the payment of hounties on wild animals	1.4

CHAP.	PAGH,
36. Resolves relating to the presentation of a portrait-bust of ex-govern-	r
Joshua L. Chamberlain to the State of Maine	. 15
37. Resolve in aid of building a road across Silver Ridge plantation, in Aroa	5-
took oounty	. 16
38. Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey lot number forty-two, in the	
part of Lyndon formerly I township	
39. Resolve in favor of Upham S. Treat and others	
40. Resolve in relation to the state tax of certain towns and plantations in Aron	
took county for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one	
41. Resolve in favor of Roscoe Ordway	
42. Resolve in favor of Mrs. Beriah Brown of Benton	
43. Resolve in favor of the town of Columbia Falls	
44. Resolve in favor of Deodat Brastow in relation to certain lands in the tow	
of Lincoln	
45. Resolve in aid of a road in Kingsbury	
46. Resolve in aid of building a saw mill in township numbered five, range three	
in the county of Aroostook	
47. Resolve making an appropriation for the preservation of the colors an	
trophies in the rotunda of the capitol	
48. Resolves directing repairs to be made upon the monument of major general	ıl
William King	. 20
49. Resolves relating to the fishing interests of the State of Maine	. 20
50. Resolves in favor of the state prison	. 21
51. Resolve in favor of Arathusa Littlefield	. 21
52. Resolve to amend a resolve, approved March seventh, eighteen hundred an	d
seventy, regulating the number and pay of clerks in the several depar	
ments	
53. Resolve in favor of state reform school	
54. Resolve in aid of building a bridge in Fort Kent	
55. Resolve in favor of roads in Perkins and Washington plantations in the	
county of Franklin	
56. Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Ar	
57. Resolve to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of the town	
Oxford	
58. Resolve in favor of Priscilla D. Jordan	
59. Resolves abating the state taxes of the northeast quarter of township number	r
seven, range second, in the county of Washington	. 23
60. Resolve requesting our delegation in congress to use their influence in favor	r
of a faithful observance of our treaties with the Indian tribes	. 24
61. Resolve in aid of building bridges in Chapman plantation	. 24
62. Resolve for the settlement of the claims of Cyrus Wormell and others for	r
services and disbursements in the arrest of Trueman F. Young	. 25
63. Resolve relating to chapter two hundred and forty-five of the resolves of	f
the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, in favor of Riley plantation.	
64. Resolve in favor of the correction of an error in the state valuation of	
the town of Atkinson	
65. Resolve relative to the bondsmen of B. D. Peck	
66. Resolve in favor of chapel of Insane Hospital.	
67. Resolve in favor of the commissioner of immigration to reimburse him con	
tain moneys paid out in behalf of the Swedish colony	
68. Resolve explanatory of a resolve approved February sixth, in the year	
of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-two, relating to an appro	
priation of money in aid of the Normal School at Castine	
69. Resolve in relation to state reports and documents for preservation and ex	:-
change	
70. Resolve in favor of Carl Voss	. 27

CONTENTS.

CHZ	AP.	PAUE.
71.	Resolve in favor of the Soldiers' Orphans Home at Bath	27
72.	Resolve in favor of Luther B. Rogers	28
73.	Resolve relating to fenoing the normal school grounds in Farmington	28
74.	Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Dead river in the county of Somerset.	28
75.	Resolve in favor of Rodney C. Barker	28
76.	Resolve in favor of the Children's Home in Bangor	29
77.	Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant of Hermon	29
78.	Resolve in favor of Charles W. Owen, minor child of the late Eben F. Owen.	29
79.	Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby of Buoksport	30
80.	Resolve in favor of the town of Gilead in the county of Oxford	30
81.	Resolve making an appropriation for the Maine state library	30
82.	Resolves authorizing a temporary loan	30
83.	Resolve changing the valuation of the towns of Linneus and Sherman in the	
	oounty of Aroostook	31
84.	Resolves in relation to the Niagara ship canal	31
85.	Resolves in relation to our ship building and mercantile interests	32
86.	Resolve in favor of Oakfield plantation	33
87.	Resolve in favor of the secretary of the senate	33
88.	Resolve in favor of Maurice Phillips	33
89.	Resolve in favor of the city of Bangor	33
90.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Emery, second, of Biddeford	34
91.	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in the state	34
92.	Resolves relating to the shipping interest of Maine	34
93.	Resolve to transfer certain moneys from the general treasury to the credit	
	of the normal school fund	35
94.	Resolve in favor or trailed Strout of Poland	36
95.	Resolve in favor of to Maine Standard	36
96.	Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash	36
97.	Resolve supplementary to a resolve relating to the salaries and travel of members and officers of this legislature	36
98.	Resolve on the pay roll of the house	42
	Resolve on the pay roll of the senate	45
-		*0
	 .	
Gov	vernor Perham's Address	47
	vernor Perham's Messages	66
Civ.	il Government of Maine	71